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Sunday, 19" May 2019

Promoted for and on behalf of Cycling Time Trials under their rules &
regulations

This is a Lakes & Lancs SpoCo Event
and
Northumberland & Durham Cycling Association BAR Event
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Event Secretary: Don Speight
31 Olympia Hill
Morpeth
Northumberland
NE61 2EF
Tel: 01670 517804

Timekeeper: Sharon Dyson
Assistant Timekeepers: Peter Schultz, Frances Schultz,
Ray Luckett

Thank you to the many other people
who have assisted with the race

EVENT HO

Belsay First School, Belsay will be open from 9am. There is very limited parking at the
school — additional parking is available in the lay-by near the start and surrounding lanes
(Please respect access to houses). Numbers at the HQ — please return your number to
the HQ afterwards.

Itis a CTT requirement that riders ‘sign back’ when returning their number

Map of Belsay School



https://www.google.co.uk/maps/place/Belsay+First+School/@55.104203,-1.842065,11z/data=!4m2!3m1!1s0x487dde0ca88a7843:0xa1e02a2588e3be7e

PRIZE LIST

Prizes of medals and trophies will be presented as soon as possible after the last competitor

has finished.

Please bear with us whilst we calculate all the results
Cash prizes will be posted after the event

Fastest Time

2"d Fastest Time
3" Fastest Time
4™ Fastest Time
5t Fastest Time

Fastest Lady
2nd Fastest Time
3" Fastest Time

Fastest Junior

Fastest Vet. (On standard)
Fastest Vet V40 (Actual)
Fastest Vet V50 (Actual)
Fastest Vet V60 (Actual)
Fastest Vet V70 (Actual)
Fastest Lady WV40
Fastest Lady WV50

15t ‘B’ Category
15t ‘C’ Category
1%t ‘D’ Category
1st ‘E’ Category

Fastest Team of 3
2"d Fastest Team of 3

£50 + Medal and Marion Bunton Trophy
£40 + Medal

£30 + Medal

£25

£20

£50 + Medal + Dorothy Dent Trophy
£30
£20

£20 + Medal (Sponsored by lan & Tina Sutton) + lan Vaughan Trophy

J. K. Marshall Trophy

£20 + Medal (Sponsored by lan & Tina Sutton)
£20 + Medal

£20 + Medal

£20 + Medal

£20 + Medal (Sponsored by lan & Tina Sutton)
£20 + Medal

£20 15t ‘Nov1’ Category £20
£20 15t ‘Nov2’ Category £20
£20 1%t ‘Roadman’ Category £20
£20

£25 each 3 Fastest Team of 3 £15 each
£20 each

Fastest Ascent of Bilsmoor (Male) £20 + Medal + Russell Thompson Trophy
Fastest Ascent of Bilsmoor (Female) £20 + Medal + Ron Steele Trophy

(Both Sponsored by lan & Tina Sutton)

Only one prize per rider, except for Ascent of Bilsmoor, Fastest Veteran on Standard,

and Team prizes

. Where a rider qualifies for two prizes, the highest value prize will be awarded.
. If the prizes are of equal value, they will be awarded in the order shown on this page.
. Time categories have been set based on previous best times in this event since 2014 as

follows:

‘B’ Category 2:10:00 — 2:19:59
‘C’ Category 2:20:00 — 2:29:59
‘D’ Category 2:30:00 — 2:39:59
‘E’ Category 2:40:00 +
‘Nov1’ Faster riders with no times in this event since 2014 (including riders with no
previous times on their entry form)
‘Nov2’ Slower riders with no times in this event since 2014
Allowance given for 2018 shorter course

To enter the Roadman Category you must inform the number steward at signing on and
complete the BAR signing on sheet. The rules to be applied are the N&DCA roadman rules.
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COURSE - 47 Miles

Start at Belsay on unclassified road 200 yds North of junction with the A696 and B6524.
Proceed north on unclassified road via Bolam Lake to junction with B6343 (6.4 miles). Turn
left to Scots Gap then first right (Riders take CARE) onto unclassified road to Rothley
Crossroads (9.0 miles), and straight ahead to Ewesley Station, Coldrife, Forestburn Gate,
Garleigh Summit (15.2m) and descend to Rothbury (17.6m). Bear left immediately after the
bridge, past Rothbury church, and left again to Thropton. Bear left down bank to Flotterton at
the end of village and bear left to Hepple (23.2m). Continue straight ahead to Bilsmoor timed
climb. Proceed to Elsdon (29.2m) and turn left at the end of the village to climb the Gibbet
(1:6 or 1:7). Proceed to Harwood Gate House (35.4m) and turn right onto B6342 for 1.5m
where turn right and proceed to Knowesgate (38.5m). Turn onto the A696 towards Belsay.
Half a mile north of Belsay take the slip road to the left and finish (47miles).

INSTRUCTIONS TO RIDERS

e All vehicles of competitors / officials / marshals to be parked safely and without
hindrance to other road users.

¢ No U turns to be made by riders in the vicinity of the timekeeper at the start.

e Riders take extra care at T-junctions, right hand turns, on several steep descents with
bends, and through built-up areas. There are pot holes and the road surface is poor on
some sections of the course.

e No dismounting by riders in finishing area.

e Atright hand turns riders must keep to their side of the road and not cut across
the road markings. Any rider cutting across the road markings will be
immediately disqualified from the event.

e Please shout your number as you pass the finishing timekeeper.

In the interests of your own safety, Cycling Time Trials and the event
promoters strongly advise you to wear a HARD SHELL HELMET that meets an
internationally accepted safety standard.

All competitors under the age of 18 years and/or Juniors must wear a
Protective Hard Shell Helmet.

It is recommended that a working rear light, either flashing or constant, is
fitted to the machine in a position visible to following road users and is active
while the machine is in use.

HILL CLIMB

Time checks at the bottom and top of Bilsmoor.

Northumberland & Durham Cycling Association Best All Rounder 2019

This event is a counting event in the N&DCA BAR for 2019. In order to be eligible for BAR
points your club or team must have affiliated to the N&DCA before the day of the race, if it
has not done so already.



COURSE MAP

1

ELEVATION (ft)

9.46

18.91

28.37

37.82

47.28

START ELEVATION
383 FT

MAX ELEVATION
1030.0 FT

GAIN
2282.0 FT

CLIMBS ON ROUTE
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http://ridewithgps.com/routes/6610569
http://ridewithgps.com/routes/6610569.gpx?sub_format=track
http://ridewithgps.com/routes/6610569.tcx
http://ridewithgps.com/routes/6610569

If you find that you can no longer ride, please contact the Mountain Time Trial Secretary by email
mit@tynevags.org.uk or text 0793 274 8809 as soon as possible
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40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51

Rider
Tom Guy
Andrew Jackman

Christopher Thompson

Dan Kendall
Roger Clarke
Miriam Jessett
Keith Sibbald
Stephen Magrath
Paula Salter
Gavin Richardson
Adam Wilson
Jay Pitt

Stephen Roberts
John Beecroft
Bryan Pool

Neil Withington
Stephen Walton
Brian Ward
Richard Marshall
Matthew Wells
David Symes
Joseph Hunter
Martin Rasmussen
Sian Salter

Chris Mather
Jamie Johnson
Scott Mccance
Terry Fountain
Hannah Farran
lan Taylor

Neil Wilkinson
Patrick Clark
Rachel Galler
Jennifer Batey
Julian Macbride
Terry Wilkinson
lan Gallon
Russell Hughes
Michael Lynch
Venda Louise Pollock
James Meadows
Mark Herbert
Richard Burt
Phil Dunn
Randle Shenton
Colin Blacklock

Club
Sunderland Clarion

Physiohaus Health and Performance

Wansbeck CC

Rock to Roll CC
Tyneside Vagabonds CC
Team Kirkley Cycles
Zeus CRT

Blaydon CC

North Tyneside Riders CC
Sunderland Clarion
Cramlington CC
Derwentside CC
Tyneside Vagabonds CC
Wansbeck CC

Border City Whs CC
Beacon Wheelers
Muckle Cycle Club
Team Protech SB
Cestria C.C.

Tyneside Vagabonds CC
Blaydon CC

Allen Valley Velo
Tyneside Vagabonds CC
North Tyneside Riders CC
Derwentside CC
Barnesbury CC
Derwentside CC

Breeze Bikes RT

Team Boompods
Blumilk.com

Blaydon CC

B38/Cycles In Motion
Blaydon CC

Team Boompods

Team Kirkley Cycles
Barnesbury CC

North Tyneside Riders CC
Tyneside Vagabonds CC
Derwentside CC
Blaydon CC

Cleveland Wheelers CC
Derwentside CC
Solihull CC

Wansbeck CC

Team Swift

Muckle Cycle Club

Start
10:06
10:07
10:08
10:09
10:10
10:11
10:12
10:13
10:14
10:15
10:16
10:17
10:18
10:19
10:20
10:21
10:22
10:23
10:24
10:25
10:26
10:27
10:28
10:29
10:30
10:31
10:32
10:33
10:34
10:35
10:36
10:37
10:38
10:39
10:40
10:41
10:42
10:43
10:44
10:45
10:46
10:47
10:48
10:49
10:50
10:51

Catl
C
N2
D
N1
B
N1
C
N2
N2
N1
N1
B
C
N2
N1
N1
B
N1
E

N1
N1
D

N2

Cat 2
V60

V50

V40
w
V40

WV40
V40

V40
V70
V50
V40
V40

V70

Jun

V40

V50

V40

V40
V50

V40
V50

=

V50
V50
V40
WV40

V50
V60
V60
V60
V50


mailto:mtt@tynevags.org.uk

52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85
86
87
88
89
90
91
92
93
94
95
96
97
98
99
100

Paul Warrener
Tony Thompson
Adam Hogarth
Peter Herdman
Adam Chambers
Neil Parkin

Joe Leiserach
David Mitcheson
Phil Hall

Tim Nichol
Peter Stokoe
Raymond Bell
Alan Henry

Nick Badcock
Ken Thursby
Joanne Rea

Paul Barrett
Craig Nicholl
Eddie Addis
Lewis Wake
David Hilditch
Jan Scotchford
Chris Smith

lan Norris

Mark Robertson
Stephen Mcintosh
Shaun O'shea

Howie Buckingham

Ben Lane
Dougan Collins
Paul Robson
Sarah Wilkinson
Craig Summersgill
Jon Sturman
John Routledge
Lester Grant
Richard Morgan
David Hardy
Matt Moorhouse
Roy Flanagan
Jeff Belt

David Leslie

| Maddison
Stephen Knight
Jonathan Bayley
Fiona Burnie

Michael Hardcastle

Mark Whaley
Adam Wild

Rossendale RC

North Racing

Tyneside Vagabonds CC
Blaydon CC

Verulam CC

Derwentside CC

Blaydon CC

North Racing

Breeze Bikes RT

Blaydon CC

Sunderland Clarion
Derwentside CC

Zeus CRT

Allen Valley Velo
Tyneside Vagabonds CC
Blaydon CC

Wearside Triathlon
South Shields Velo Cycling Club
RT 23

Team Kirkley Cycles
Ribble Valley C&RC
North Lancashire Road Club
Reifen Racing
Blumilk.com

Army Cycling

Barnesbury CC
NRG/Triscience RT

Allen Valley Velo

GS Metro

Ferryhill Whs

Houghton CC

Blaydon CC

Rock to Roll CC
Blumilk.com

Barnesbury CC
Auchencrow Thistle CC
Barrow Central Wheelers
South Shields Velo Cycling Club
Preston CC

Rossendale RC

Stockton Wheelers CC
Houghton CC

Ryton Tri Club

Blaydon CC

Reifen Racing

GS Metro

Royal Air Force Cycling Association
Blaydon CC

GS Metro

10:52
10:53
10:54
10:55
10:56
10:57
10:58
10:59
11:00
11:01
11:02
11:03
11:04
11:05
11:06
11:07
11:08
11:09
11:10
11:11
11:12
11:13
11:14
11:15
11:16
11:17
11:18
11:19
11:20
11:21
11:22
11:23
11:24
11:25
11:26
11:27
11:28
11:29
11:30
11:31
11:32
11:33
11:34
11:35
11:36
11:37
11:38
11:39
11:40
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V50
V60

V40
V40
V40

V50
V40

V60
V40

V40

V40
V40

V60
WV50

V50

V40
V40
V40
V40
V50
V50
WV40

V40

V40
V40
V60
V40
V40
V50

V40
V40



1947
1948
1949
1950
1951
1952
1954
1955
1956
1957
1958
1959
1960
1961
1962
1963
1971
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010

PREVIOUS WINNERS

Stan Bain

Ron Longstaff

J Connoly

N Moore

N Moore

N Moore

Ron Longstaff

L Shields

J Nicholson

Hugh Harrison
Joe Lee

N Taylor

N Taylor

N Taylor

N Taylor

Wes Clayton

D Reay

D Reay

K Sinclair

R Tavlor

Arthur Cayagill
Arthur Cayagill
Mick Bradshaw
Mick Bradshaw
Joe Waugh
Arthur Cavygill
Arthur Cavyzgill

D Horton

Arthur Caygill
Billy Mitchinson
D Pike

lan Norris

J Sinclair

lan Norris

Russell Thompson
Russell Thompson
lan Norris

Jeff Wright
Russell Thompson
Russell Thompson
Russell Thompson
Russell Thompson
Russell Thompson
Graeme Stirzaker
Dave Cook

Dave Cook

Dave Cook

Paul Dotchin
Martin Gibson
Keith Murray
Wayne Randle
Julian Ramsbottom
Dominic Munnelly
John Tuckett
Chris Newton

Barnesbury C.C.
Tyneside Vagabonds C.C.
Dunston Coureurs
Weardale R.C.

Weardale R.C.

Weardale R.C.

Tyneside Vagabonds C.C.
Barnesbury C.C.

Durham City Rovers
Tyneside Vagabonds C.C.
Tyneside Vagabonds C.C.
Cheviot R.C.

Cheviot R.C.

Cheviot R.C.

Cheviot R.C.

Tyne R.C.

Houghton C.C.
Houghton C.C.

V.C. Electric

Cleveland Coureurs
Richmond and Darlington C.C.
Richmond and Darlington C.C.
Whitley Bay

Thornaby C.R.T.

G.S. Strada

Richmond and Darlington C.C.
Richmond and Darlington C.C.
Halifax R.C.

Richmond and Darlington C.C.
Ashington R.C.
Middridge C.R.T.
Barnesbury C.C.

Tyne Electric
Barnesbury C.C.

G.S. Metro

G.S. Metro

Ridley C.C.

North East R.T.

G.S. Metro

G.S. Metro

G.S. Metro

G.S. Metro

G.S. Metro

Angliasport

Middridge C.R.T.
Middridge C.R.T.
Middridge C.R.T.

Science in Sport.com
Houghton C.C.

Team Scott UK

Planet X

Scunthorpe Poly C.C.

KB Cycles

A W Cycles

Rapha Condor Sharp
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2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018

Andrew Wilkinson
Richard Handley
Jon Sturman

Rob Carter

Danny Grieves
Richard Handley
Carl Donaldson
Adam Wild

Port Sunlight Wheelers
Rapha Condor Sharp
Activ Cycles

TS Racing — Vankru
G.S. Metro

One Pro Cycling

G.S. Metro

G.S. Metro



