# Tyneside Vagaonds Cycling Club

Present

# The 64th Annual Classic



**Sunday, 19th May 2019** 

Promoted for and on behalf of Cycling Time Trials under their rules & regulations

This is a Lakes & Lancs SpoCo Event and Northumberland & Durham Cycling Association BAR Event



**Event Secretary:** Don Speight

31 Olympia Hill

Morpeth

Northumberland

**NE61 2EF** 

Tel: 01670 517804

Timekeeper: Sharon Dyson

**Assistant Timekeepers:** Peter Schultz, Frances Schultz,

Ray Luckett

# Thank you to the many other people who have assisted with the race

# **EVENT HQ**

Belsay First School, Belsay will be open from 9am. There is very limited parking at the school – additional parking is available in the lay-by near the start and surrounding lanes (Please respect access to houses). Numbers at the HQ – please return your number to the HQ afterwards.

It is a CTT requirement that riders 'sign back' when returning their number

Map of Belsay School

## PRIZE LIST

Prizes of medals and trophies will be presented as soon as possible after the last competitor has finished.

#### Please bear with us whilst we calculate all the results Cash prizes will be posted after the event

£50 + Medal and Marion Bunton Trophy

2 <sup>nd</sup> Fastest Time 3 <sup>rd</sup> Fastest Time 4 <sup>th</sup> Fastest Time 5 <sup>th</sup> Fastest Time	£40 + Medal £30 + Medal £25 £20
Fastest Lady 2 <sup>nd</sup> Fastest Time 3 <sup>rd</sup> Fastest Time	£50 + Medal + <b>Dorothy Dent Trophy</b> £30 £20
Fastest Junior	£20 + Medal (Sponsored by Ian & Tina Sutton) + Ian Vaughan Trophy
Fastest Vet. (On standard) Fastest Vet V40 (Actual) Fastest Vet V50 (Actual) Fastest Vet V60 (Actual)	J. K. Marshall Trophy £20 + Medal (Sponsored by Ian & Tina Sutton) £20 + Medal £20 + Medal

Fastest Lady WV40	£20 + Medal (Sponsored by Ian & Tina Sutton)
	000 14 11

£20 + Medal

Fastest Lady WV50 £20 + Medal

1 <sup>st</sup> 'B' Category	£20	1 <sup>st</sup> 'Nov1' Category	£20
1 <sup>st</sup> 'C' Category	£20	1st 'Nov2' Category	£20
1 <sup>st</sup> 'D' Category	£20	1 <sup>st</sup> 'Roadman' Category	£20
4st (E) Cotomoni	000		

1<sup>ຮເ</sup>'E' Category £20

Fastest Vet V70 (Actual)

**Fastest Time** 

3rd Fastest Team of 3 £15 each £25 each Fastest Team of 3

2<sup>nd</sup> Fastest Team of 3 £20 each

Fastest Ascent of Bilsmoor (Male) £20 + Medal + Russell Thompson Trophy

**Fastest Ascent of Bilsmoor (Female)** £20 + Medal + Ron Steele Trophy (Both Sponsored by Ian & Tina Sutton)

#### Only one prize per rider, except for Ascent of Bilsmoor, Fastest Veteran on Standard, and Team prizes

- Where a rider qualifies for two prizes, the highest value prize will be awarded.
- If the prizes are of equal value, they will be awarded in the order shown on this page.
- Time categories have been set based on previous best times in this event since 2014 as follows:

'B' Category 2:10:00 - 2:19:59 'C' Category 2:20:00 - 2:29:59 'D' Category 2:30:00 - 2:39:59 'E' Category 2:40:00 +

'Nov1' Faster riders with no times in this event since 2014 (including riders with no

previous times on their entry form)

'Nov2' Slower riders with no times in this event since 2014

Allowance given for 2018 shorter course

To enter the **Roadman Category** you must inform the number steward at signing on and complete the BAR signing on sheet. The rules to be applied are the N&DCA roadman rules.

# **COURSE - 47 Miles**

**Start** at Belsay on unclassified road 200 yds North of junction with the A696 and B6524. Proceed north on unclassified road via Bolam Lake to junction with B6343 (6.4 miles). Turn left to Scots Gap then first right (Riders take CARE) onto unclassified road to Rothley Crossroads (9.0 miles), and straight ahead to Ewesley Station, Coldrife, Forestburn Gate, Garleigh Summit (15.2m) and descend to Rothbury (17.6m). Bear left immediately after the bridge, past Rothbury church, and left again to Thropton. Bear left down bank to Flotterton at the end of village and bear left to Hepple (23.2m). Continue straight ahead to Bilsmoor timed climb. Proceed to Elsdon (29.2m) and turn left at the end of the village to climb the Gibbet (1:6 or 1:7). Proceed to Harwood Gate House (35.4m) and turn right onto B6342 for 1.5m where turn right and proceed to Knowesgate (38.5m). Turn onto the A696 towards Belsay. Half a mile north of Belsay take the slip road to the left and finish (47miles).

# **INSTRUCTIONS TO RIDERS**

- All vehicles of competitors / officials / marshals to be parked safely and without hindrance to other road users.
- No U turns to be made by riders in the vicinity of the timekeeper at the start.
- Riders take extra care at T-junctions, right hand turns, on several steep descents with bends, and through built-up areas. There are pot holes and the road surface is poor on some sections of the course.
- No dismounting by riders in finishing area.
- At right hand turns riders <u>must</u> keep to their side of the road and not cut across the road markings. Any rider cutting across the road markings will be immediately <u>disqualified</u> from the event.
- Please shout your number as you pass the finishing timekeeper.

In the interests of your own safety, Cycling Time Trials and the event promoters strongly advise you to wear a HARD SHELL HELMET that meets an internationally accepted safety standard.

All competitors under the age of 18 years and/or Juniors must wear a Protective Hard Shell Helmet.

It is recommended that a working rear light, either flashing or constant, is fitted to the machine in a position visible to following road users and is active while the machine is in use.

#### **HILL CLIMB**

Time checks at the bottom and top of Bilsmoor.

# Northumberland & Durham Cycling Association Best All Rounder 2019

This event is a counting event in the N&DCA BAR for 2019. In order to be eligible for BAR points your club or team must have affiliated to the N&DCA before the day of the race, if it has not done so already.

**COURSE MAP** 20 Thropton Rothbury 25 35 40

Online Map Download: gpx - tcx



If you find that you can no longer ride, please contact the Mountain Time Trial Secretary by email <a href="mtt@tynevags.org.uk">mtt@tynevags.org.uk</a> or <a href="mailto:text">text</a> 0793 274 8809 as soon as possible

No	Rider	Club	Start	Cat 1	Cat 2
6	Tom Guy	Sunderland Clarion	10:06	С	V60
7	Andrew Jackman	Physiohaus Health and Performance	10:07	N2	
8	Christopher Thompson	Wansbeck CC	10:08	D	V50
9	Dan Kendall	Rock to Roll CC	10:09	N1	
10	Roger Clarke	Tyneside Vagabonds CC	10:10	В	V40
11	Miriam Jessett	Team Kirkley Cycles	10:11	N1	W
12	Keith Sibbald	Zeus CRT	10:12	С	V40
13	Stephen Magrath	Blaydon CC	10:13	N2	
14	Paula Salter	North Tyneside Riders CC	10:14	N2	WV40
15	Gavin Richardson	Sunderland Clarion	10:15	N1	V40
16	Adam Wilson	Cramlington CC	10:16	N1	
17	Jay Pitt	Derwentside CC	10:17	В	
18	Stephen Roberts	Tyneside Vagabonds CC	10:18	С	V40
19	John Beecroft	Wansbeck CC	10:19	N2	V70
20	Bryan Pool	Border City Whs CC	10:20	N1	V50
21	Neil Withington	Beacon Wheelers	10:21	N1	V40
22	Stephen Walton	Muckle Cycle Club	10:22	В	V40
23	Brian Ward	Team Protech SB	10:23	N1	
24	Richard Marshall	Cestria C.C.	10:24	E	V70
25	Matthew Wells	Tyneside Vagabonds CC	10:25	В	Jun
26	David Symes	Blaydon CC	10:26	N1	V40
27	Joseph Hunter	Allen Valley Velo	10:27	N1	
28	Martin Rasmussen	Tyneside Vagabonds CC	10:28	D	V50
29	Sian Salter	North Tyneside Riders CC	10:29	N2	W
30	Chris Mather	Derwentside CC	10:30	Α	V40
31	Jamie Johnson	Barnesbury CC	10:31	В	
32	Scott Mccance	Derwentside CC	10:32	В	V40
33	Terry Fountain	Breeze Bikes RT	10:33	N1	V50
34	Hannah Farran	Team Boompods	10:34	N2	W
35	Ian Taylor	Blumilk.com	10:35	Α	V40
36	Neil Wilkinson	Blaydon CC	10:36	N1	V50
37	Patrick Clark	B38/Cycles In Motion	10:37	В	
38	Rachel Galler	Blaydon CC	10:38	N2	W
39	Jennifer Batey	Team Boompods	10:39	N2	W
40	Julian Macbride	Team Kirkley Cycles	10:40	N1	
41	Terry Wilkinson	Barnesbury CC	10:41	A	
42	Ian Gallon	North Tyneside Riders CC	10:42	В	V50
43	Russell Hughes	Tyneside Vagabonds CC	10:43	В	V50
44	Michael Lynch	Derwentside CC	10:44	N2	V40
45	Venda Louise Pollock	Blaydon CC	10:45	С	WV40
46	James Meadows	Cleveland Wheelers CC	10:46	В	
47	Mark Herbert	Derwentside CC	10:47	В	V50
48	Richard Burt	Solihull CC	10:48	D -	V60
49	Phil Dunn	Wansbeck CC	10:49	E	V60
50	Randle Shenton	Team Swift	10:50	В	V60
51	Colin Blacklock	Muckle Cycle Club	10:51	N1	V50

52	Paul Warrener	Rossendale RC	10:52	N1	V50
53	Tony Thompson	North Racing	10:53	N1	V60
54	Adam Hogarth	Tyneside Vagabonds CC	10:54	В	
55	Peter Herdman	Blaydon CC	10:55	В	V40
56	Adam Chambers	Verulam CC	10:56	N2	V40
57	Neil Parkin	Derwentside CC	10:57	D	V40
58	Joe Leiserach	Blaydon CC	10:58	N2	
59	David Mitcheson	North Racing	10:59	D	V50
60	Phil Hall	Breeze Bikes RT	11:00	Α	V40
61	Tim Nichol	Blaydon CC	11:01	В	
62	Peter Stokoe	Sunderland Clarion	11:02	В	
63	Raymond Bell	Derwentside CC	11:03	E	V60
64	Alan Henry	Zeus CRT	11:04	N2	V40
65	Nick Badcock	Allen Valley Velo	11:05	Α	
66	Ken Thursby	Tyneside Vagabonds CC	11:06	В	V40
67	Joanne Rea	Blaydon CC	11:07	N1	W
68	Paul Barrett	Wearside Triathlon	11:08	N2	
69	Craig Nicholl	South Shields Velo Cycling Club	11:09	N2	V40
70	Eddie Addis	RT 23	11:10	Α	V40
71	Lewis Wake	Team Kirkley Cycles	11:11	N1	
72	David Hilditch	Ribble Valley C&RC	11:12	D	V60
73	Jan Scotchford	North Lancashire Road Club	11:13	N2	WV50
74	Chris Smith	Reifen Racing	11:14	N2	
75	lan Norris	Blumilk.com	11:15	N1	V50
76	Mark Robertson	Army Cycling	11:16	Α	
77	Stephen Mcintosh	Barnesbury CC	11:17	E	V40
78	Shaun O'shea	NRG/Triscience RT	11:18	С	V40
79	Howie Buckingham	Allen Valley Velo	11:19	N2	V40
80	Ben Lane	GS Metro	11:20	Α	V40
81	Dougan Collins	Ferryhill Whs	11:21	В	V50
82	Paul Robson	Houghton CC	11:22	D	V50
83	Sarah Wilkinson	Blaydon CC	11:23	N2	WV40
84	Craig Summersgill	Rock to Roll CC	11:24	N2	
85	Jon Sturman	Blumilk.com	11:25	Α	V40
86	John Routledge	Barnesbury CC	11:26	Α	
87	Lester Grant	Auchencrow Thistle CC	11:27	N1	
88	Richard Morgan	Barrow Central Wheelers	11:28	N1	
89	David Hardy	South Shields Velo Cycling Club	11:29	N2	V40
90	Matt Moorhouse	Preston CC	11:30	Α	V40
91	Roy Flanagan	Rossendale RC	11:31	В	V60
92	Jeff Belt	Stockton Wheelers CC	11:32	N1	V40
93	David Leslie	Houghton CC	11:33	N2	V40
94	I Maddison	Ryton Tri Club	11:34	D	V50
95	Stephen Knight	Blaydon CC	11:35	N1	
96	Jonathan Bayley	Reifen Racing	11:36	В	
97	Fiona Burnie	GS Metro	11:37	В	W
98	Michael Hardcastle	Royal Air Force Cycling Association	11:38	В	V40
99	Mark Whaley	Blaydon CC	11:39	С	V40
100	Adam Wild	GS Metro	11:40	Α	

### **PREVIOUS WINNERS**

1947	Stan Bain	Barnesbury C.C.
1948	Ron Longstaff	Tyneside Vagabonds C.C.
1949	J Connoly	Dunston Coureurs
1950	N Moore	Weardale R.C.
1951	N Moore	Weardale R.C.
1952	N Moore	Weardale R.C.
1954	Ron Longstaff	Tyneside Vagabonds C.C.
1955	L Shields	Barnesbury C.C.
1956	J Nicholson	Durham City Rovers
1957	Hugh Harrison	Tyneside Vagabonds C.C.
1958	Joe Lee	Tyneside Vagabonds C.C.  Tyneside Vagabonds C.C.
1959		Cheviot R.C.
1960	N Taylor	Cheviot R.C.
	N Taylor	
1961	N Taylor	Cheviot R.C.
1962	N Taylor	Cheviot R.C.
1963	Wes Clayton	Tyne R.C.
1971	D Reay	Houghton C.C.
1972	D Reay	Houghton C.C.
1973	K Sinclair	V.C. Electric
1974	R Taylor	Cleveland Coureurs
1975	Arthur Caygill	Richmond and Darlington C.C.
1976	Arthur Caygill	Richmond and Darlington C.C.
1977	Mick Bradshaw	Whitley Bay
1978	Mick Bradshaw	Thornaby C.R.T.
1979	Joe Waugh	G.S. Strada
1980	Arthur Caygill	Richmond and Darlington C.C.
1981	Arthur Caygill	Richmond and Darlington C.C.
1982	D Horton	Halifax R.C.
1983	Arthur Caygill	Richmond and Darlington C.C.
1984	Billy Mitchinson	Ashington R.C.
1985	D Pike	Middridge C.R.T.
1986	lan Norris	Barnesbury C.C.
1988	J Sinclair	Tyne Electric
1989	lan Norris	Barnesbury C.C.
1990	Russell Thompson	G.S. Metro
1991	Russell Thompson	G.S. Metro
1992	lan Norris	Ridley C.C.
1993	Jeff Wright	North East R.T.
1994	Russell Thompson	G.S. Metro
1995	Russell Thompson	G.S. Metro
1996	Russell Thompson	G.S. Metro
1997	Russell Thompson	G.S. Metro
1998	Russell Thompson	G.S. Metro
1999	Graeme Stirzaker	Angliasport
2000	Dave Cook	Middridge C.R.T.
2000	Dave Cook  Dave Cook	Middridge C.R.T.
2002	Dave Cook	Middridge C.R.T.
2003	Paul Dotchin	Science in Sport.com
2004	Martin Gibson	Houghton C.C.
2005	Keith Murray	Team Scott UK
2006	Wayne Randle	Planet X
2007	Julian Ramsbottom	Scunthorpe Poly C.C.
2008	Dominic Munnelly	KB Cycles
2009	John Tuckett	A W Cycles
2010	Chris Newton	Rapha Condor Sharp

2011	Andrew Wilkinson	Port Sunlight Wheelers
2012	Richard Handley	Rapha Condor Sharp
2013	Jon Sturman	Activ Cycles
2014	Rob Carter	TS Racing – Vankru
2015	Danny Grieves	G.S. Metro
2016	Richard Handley	One Pro Cycling
2017	Carl Donaldson	G.S. Metro
2018	Adam Wild	G.S. Metro